

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 1689 of 2018**

=====

UBEDULLAH @ UBED A. KARIMSHEKH THROUGH RAFIQBHAI HANUBHAI
NAGORI....Applicant(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 6....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR BM MANGUKIYA, ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MS BELA A PRAJAPATI, ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1

SHREY H DAVE, ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MS NISHA THAKORE APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1 , 6

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.H.VORA

Date : 23/02/2018

ORAL ORDER

Notice returnable on **14.03.2018**. Learned A.P.P. Ms.Nisha Thakore waives service of notice for the respondent – State.

Meanwhile, relief in terms of para 38(E) is granted. However, the Investigating Agency is at liberty to interrogate the applicant in the concerned jail at Junagadh. Direct service is permitted.

(S.H.VORA, J.)

Hitesh